## STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of Consumer Affairs Title 16. Professional and Vocational Regulations Division 33. Bureau of Automotive Repair

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF MODIFIED TEXT OF PROPOSED REGULATIONS CONCERNING AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR DEALER REGISTRATION APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code section 11346.8 (c), and section 44 of Title 1 of the California Code of Regulations, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) is providing notice of changes made to proposed regulation section 3351. The text of the regulations and proposed modifications are attached to this notice. These regulations were originally noticed on November 10, 2022.

Materials regarding this proposal can be found at <u>https://www.bar.ca.gov/regulatory-actions</u>, or by requesting them from the contact person identified below.

The Bureau will accept written comments on the proposed changes between January 13, 2023 and January 28, 2023. All written comments should be submitted to the Bureau to the following address:

Holly O'Connor Bureau of Automotive Repair 10949 North Mather Blvd. Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Email: Holly.OConnor@dca.ca.gov Mathew Gibson Bureau of Automotive Repair 10949 North Mather Blvd. Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Email: Mathew.Gibson@dca.ca.gov

All written comments received by January 28, 2023, which pertain to the indicated changes will be reviewed by the Bureau and will be summarized and responded to in the Final Statement of Reasons as part of the compilation of the rulemaking file. Please limit your comments to the modifications to the text.

DATED: January 13, 2023

Holly <u>O'Connor</u>

Holly O'Connor Legislative and Regulatory Specialist Bureau of Automotive Repair